

## VILLAGE OF HARRISON HOT SPRINGS BYLAW NO. 1159

## A bylaw to amend "Fire Department Regulation Bylaw No. 1031, 2013"

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Harrison Hot Springs has deemed it advisable to amend Fire Department Regulation Bylaw No. 1031, 2013;

NOW THEREFORE in open meeting assembled, the Council of the Village of Harrison Hot Springs enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as Village of Harrison Hot Springs "Fire Department Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1159, 2020".
- 2. "Fire Department Regulation Bylaw No. 1031, 2017 is hereby amended under Section 4 Establishment by deleting 4.2 and replacing it with the following:
  - "4.2 The Fire Department consists of the following positions, ranked in descending order:
  - (a) The Fire Chief;
  - (b) The Deputy Fire Chief;
  - (c) Up to 2 (two) Captains;
  - (d) Up to 4 (four) Lieutenants; and
  - (e) Up to 18 (eighteen) Firefighters,

With the total number of Officers and members not to exceed 26 (twenty six).

- 3. "Fire Department Regulation Bylaw No. 1031, 2017 is hereby further amended under Section 4 Establishment by deleting 4.3(a) and replacing it with the following:
  - "4.3 The Fire Chief:
  - (c) in consultation with the Administrator, recommend to Council the appointment of the Deputy Fire Chief. Members who have been appointed as Captains shall serve in that capacity as part of the Executive.
- 4 "Fire Department Regulation Bylaw No. 1031, 2017 is hereby further amended under Section 5 Appointment and Election of Officers, by deleting the section and replacing it with the following:

## "5 Appointment of Officers

- 5.1 Captains and Lieutenants of the Fire Department shall be appointed by the Fire Chief.
- 5.2 Each duly appointed Captain and Lieutenant shall continue in office until new officers are appointed.
- 5.3 A vacancy occurring on the Executive during any term of office may be filled by an appointment by the Fire Chief.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020

READ A SECOND THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 7th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020

ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2020

Mayor

Corporate Officer